not otherwise reimbursed to such Class A Member shall be treated as a Member Loan. 

3. ARTICLE THREE:  SHARES AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

3.1. Shares. As of the Effective Date, the limited liability company interests of the Company shall 
be denominated by One Million Ten Thousand (1,010,000) “Shares,” of which Ten Thousand (10,000) shall 
be designated as “Class A Shares” and One Million (1,000,000) shall be designated as “Class B Shares”. The 
Class A Shares shall be owned by the Class A Members, as set forth on Exhibit A. The Class B Shares shall

[...]

property management fee equal to four percent (4%) of the gross revenues generated by the Property 
during the preceding month (the “Property Management Fee”).     

5.6.2. Asset Management Fee. The Company shall pay Shift Operations or an affiliate an 
annual management fee of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) (the “Annual Management Fee”).  The 
Annual Management Fee shall be paid on such dates as determined by the Manager.     

5.6.3. Development Fee. The Company shall pay a development fee equal to five percent (5%) 
of the hard costs (including contingency) and remediation costs incurred by the Company to develop the

[...]

payment that is not otherwise reimbursed to such Class A Member shall be treated as a Member 
Loan.

3. ARTICLE THREE:  SHARES AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

3.1. Shares. As of August 23, 2023, the limited liability company interests of the Company 
shall be denominated by One Million Ten Thousand (1,010,000) “Shares,” of which Ten Thousand 
(10,000) shall be designated as “Class A Shares” and One Million (1,000,000) shall be designated 
as “Class B Shares”. Effective as of the Effective Date, the Class A Shares shall be owned by the 
Class A Members, as set forth on Exhibit A.